

No. 19-35708

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, a nonprofit organization; et al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et al.,
Defendants–Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
D.C. Case No. 6:18-cv-01860-MC
Hon. Michael J. McShane

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

Carter Dillard, CA Bar No. 206276
cdillard@aldf.org
Matthew Hamity, CA Bar No. 303880
mhamity@aldf.org
Animal Legal Defense Fund
525 E. Cotati Ave.
Cotati, CA 94931
Telephone: (707) 795-2533

Jessica L. Blome, CA Bar No. 314898
jblome@greenfirelaw.com
Greenfire Law, PC
2001 Addison Street, Suite 300
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 990-9502, ext. 5

Justin Marceau, CA Bar No. 243479
jmarceau@law.du.edu
2255 E. Evans Ave.
Denver, CO 80208
Telephone: (303) 871-6449

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Jurisdiction.....	5
III. Statutes Involved.....	5
IV. Statement of the Case.....	6
V. Statement of the Issues.....	7
VI. Summary of Arguments	7
VII. Standard of Review	9
VIII. Argument	10
A. The district court erred in ruling that plaintiffs lack standing because they “failed to allege a particularized injury.”	10
B. The district court erred in ruling that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction because plaintiffs failed to raise a justiciable controversy.....	15
1. Plaintiffs seek resolution of a “case or controversy” under Article III.....	16
2. Plaintiffs’ case does not present a “political question.....	18
i. Plaintiffs’ claims do not require the court to exercise powers or adjudicate issues textually committed to Congress or the Executive.....	21
ii. Judicially manageable standards exist to resolve plaintiffs’ claims and do not require the court to make discretionary, nonjudicial policy determinations	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	Page
C. Plaintiffs have a Fifth Amendment right to be let alone in wilderness, the protection of which is necessary to ensure they can meaningfully express of their long-recognized rights to liberty and autonomy.....	28
1. Access to wilderness is implicit in our scheme of ordered liberty.....	30
2. A right to wilderness is objectively, deeply rooted in this Nation's history and tradition	36
3. Americans expect the court to act to protect their Wilderness Heritage, which faces unprecedented threats to its very existence	42
4. The district court ignored the facts asserted in the complaint and the arguments in plaintiffs' Response to the Motion to Dismiss	46
i. Plaintiffs do not assert a right to be free from government.....	46
ii. The right to wilderness is predicated on defendants having committed for over a decade to wilderness as an environmental standard	47
iii. The right to wilderness is narrower than the right to a stable climate system recognized in <i>Juliana</i>	47
iv. Substantive due process is not limited to a fixed domain.....	49
IX. Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Cty. of Tulare,
666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 16

Alperin v. Vatican Bank,
410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 17, 20, 25

Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno,
70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 22-23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9, 26

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 16

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 18-22, 24-26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

BNSF Ry. Co. v. O’Dea,
572 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka,
349 U.S. 294 (1955)..... 26

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Cases (cont.)

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12, 15
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	36
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	43
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	48
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	47
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	33, 35, 44
<i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i> , 654 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958).....	27
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	15, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Cases (cont.)

<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	4
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	24
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6, 11, 12, 15, 23, 26, 47-49
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S.116 (1958).....	32
<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940).....	12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Cases (cont.)

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 10, 12, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	16, 19
<i>Maronyan v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	29
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. McAllister</i> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir.), aff'd, 460 F. App'x 667 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41-42
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) (White, J., concurring).....	21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	29, 34, 49
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)	4, 34-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Cases (cont.)

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern. Pennsylvania. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....26

Prather v. AT&T, Inc.,
847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 9-10

Rochin v. California,
342 U.S. 165 (1952).....49

Ry. Mail Ass’n v. Corsi,
326 U.S. 88 (1945)..... 17

Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014).....20, 22, 26

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....21, 22

Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Thompson v. Davis,
295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002).....9

United States v. Munoz,
701 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1983).....34

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... 18-19

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Mont.,
503 U.S. 442 (1992).....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Cases (cont.)

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern. Pennsylvania. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)26

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 24

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)29

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 15

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp., Int'l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990)20

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (Sotomayor, J. & Breyer, J., concurring) 19, 21, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. V5, 28

U.S. Const., Article III5, 7, 11, 15, 16

Statutes and Codes

16 U.S.C. § 9040

16 U.S.C. § 9140

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Statutes and Codes (cont.)

16 U.S.C. § 23040

16 U.S.C. § 1241(a).....39

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(2)39

16 U.S.C. §7202(a).....39

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8)39

54 U.S.C. §100101(b)(1)(B), (C) (2014).....38

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-57939

National Forest Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-58839

National Parks and Recreation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-62539

National Parks Service Organic Act, 13 Stat. 325 (1864).....37

National Parks Service Organic Act, 39 Stat. 535 (1916).....30, 37

National Trail Systems Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-54339

National Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-54239

National Wildlife Refuge System Improvement Act of 1997,
Pub. L. No. 105-5739

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Statutes and Codes (cont.)

Omnibus Public Lands Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111–1139

Overflights Act (PL 100–91 (HR 921), PL 100–91,
August 18, 1987, 101 Stat 674)40

Wilderness Act of 1964, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1131–1136 (1964) 27, 41-43

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....7, 9

Proclamation No. 7665, 68 Fed. Reg. 19929 (Apr. 23, 2003)38

Proposed Change in Noise Evaluation Methodology,
64 Fed.Reg. 3971.....40

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.7.....5

Other Authorities

Craig W. Allin, *The Politics of Wilderness Preservation* 12 (1982).....36

Peter Appel, *Wilderness and the Courts*, 29 Stan. Env'tl. L. J. 62 (2010).....42, 45

M.B. Arneil, *All the World Was America:
John Locke and the American Indian* (1992)31

Robert F. Cople, *Privacy and the Frontier Thesis:
An American Intersection of Self and Society*, 34 Am. J. Juris. 87 (1989)44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**Page****Other Authorities (cont.)**

Joshua Dienstag, <i>Between History and Nature: Social Contract Theory in Locke and the Founders</i> , 58 J. of Pol., No. 4 (1996)	31
Carter Dillard, <i>Fundamental Illegitimacy</i> , 56 Willamette L. Rev. 157 (2020)	31
Carter Dillard, <i>The Primary Right</i> , 29 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 860 (2012).....	2
Sadie Dingfelder, <i>Nurtured by Nature: How the Pandemic Has Intensified Our Connection to the Outdoors</i> , Wash. Post: Magazine, Dec. 28, 2020.....	35
William O. Douglas, <i>Of Men and Mountains</i> (1950).....	34
Thomas Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> 15 (1970).....	28
James E. Fleming, <i>Securing Deliberative Autonomy</i> 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1995)	44
John Henneberger, <i>State Park Beginnings</i> , 17 George Wright Forum no. 3, 2000.....	38
Hans Huth, <i>The American and Nature</i> , 13 J. of Warburg & Courtauld Inst. 101 (1950)	37
Bob Janiskee, <i>Gone and Mostly Forgotten: 26 Abolished National Parks</i> , NAT'L PARKS TRAVELER (Dec. 30, 2011)	44
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise on Government</i> 35–36 (1690)	31, 32
Roderick Nash, <i>Wilderness and the American Mind</i> xi (4th ed. 2001).....	32
National Park Service, U.S. Department of Interior, <i>Visitor Experience and Resource Protection Framework</i> , p. 59, 77 (1997).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Other Authorities (cont.)

Louis Noble, *The Course of Empire: Voyage of Life, and Other Pictures of Thomas Cole* (1853)37

Frederick Law Olmsted, *Yosemite and the Mariposa Grove: A Preliminary Report* (1865).....38

Joseph Sax, *Freedom: Voices from the Wilderness*, 7 *Envtl. L.* 565 (1977)34

Joseph Sax, *The Search for Environmental Rights*, 6 *J. Land Use & Envtl. L.* 93 (1990)37

The Impacts of Climate Change on America’s National Parks: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Nat’l Parks, Forests, and Pub. Lands (2009)46

James Turner, *The Promise of Wilderness: American Environmental Politics Since 1964* (2012)41

Eugene Volokh, *The Mechanism of Slippery Slope*, 116 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1026 (2003)5

Donald Worster, *The Wilderness of History*, 7 *Wild Earth* no. 3 (1997)36
